are not only understood theoretically but are also consistently applied in clinical practice. 

Darlington and Miriam (2023) carried out a study on the relationship between ethical 

leadership and employee commitment of telecommunication companies in Port Harcourt. The 

cross-sectional survey was employed and a population of one hundred and seventy-four (174) 

employees from four (4) selected telecommunication companies was covered in the study. A 

sample size of one hundred and twenty (120) employees was drawn from the population. Copies 

of questionnaire were administered to respondents. The stratified random sampling technique

[...]

UPTH Questionnaire (ELSDUQ)” using the 4- point Likert scale (ordinal scale). The reason is 

that it is a self-rating instrument that allows the respondents to place him or herself in the 

category he/she feels is most appropriate. After distribution of questionnaire to the respondents, 

only two hundred and forty-six (246) questionnaires were returned which was used for the 

analysis. The data generated was tallied and organized in tables, using Mean and Standard 

deviation to answer and analyze the research questions. 

ANALYSIS OF DATA 

Research Question 1: